
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

23 June 2020 
 

In accordance with the powers granted by the Local Authorities and Police and 
Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime 
Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 this will be a virtual 
meeting. 

 
Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 

 
A meeting of the Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee will be 
held on Wednesday, 1 July 2020 at 10.00 am as a Virtual - Online Meeting via 
Microsoft Teams for the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Access to the meeting is as follows: 
 
Members of the Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee and officers of 
the County Council supporting the meeting will access the meeting via Microsoft 
Teams. 
 
Members of the public and the press may access the meeting via the following link: 
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=550&MId=5483 
where a live feed will be made available on the day of the meeting. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee (11 
Members of the Council) 
 
Councillors C E H Marfleet (Chairman), E J Sneath (Vice-Chairman), B Adams, 
Mrs P Cooper, R J Kendrick, Mrs J E Killey, Mrs C J Lawton, Mrs M J Overton MBE, 
C E Reid and M A Whittington 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=550&MId=5483




ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 
WEDNESDAY, 1 JULY 2020 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

1  Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members  
 

 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2020  
 

5 - 12 

4  Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillor and 
Lead Officers  
 

 

5  Examples of Excellent Work during Covid-19 - Overview for 
the Committee  
(To receive a report and presentation by Chris Erskine, Lead 
Professional and Principal Social Worker, which provides the 
Committee with an overview of some of the excellent work which 
has been undertaken during the covid-19 pandemic) 
 

13 - 14 

6  Adult Care and Community Wellbeing Performance Report - 
Quarter 4 2019/20  
(To receive a report by Caroline Jackson, Performance Manager, 
Adult Care and Community Wellbeing, which presents 
performance against Council Business Plan targets for the 
Directorate as at the end of Quarter 4 2019/20) 
 

15 - 72 

7  Adult Care and Community Wellbeing Outturn 2019-20  
(To receive a report by Pam Clipson, Head of Finance – Adult 
Care and Community Wellbeing, which provides the Committee 
with the opportunity to consider the budget outturn for Adult Care 
and Community Wellbeing for 2019/20) 
 

73 - 78 

8  Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme  
(To receive a report by Simon Evans, Health Scrutiny Officer, 
which provides the Committee with an opportunity to consider its 
work programme for the coming year) 
 

79 - 86 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Rachel Wilson 

 
Direct Dial 07796 994874 

 
E Mail Address rachel.wilson@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 

 

https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 ADULTS AND COMMUNITY 

WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 26 FEBRUARY 2020 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR C E H MARFLEET (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors E J Sneath (Vice-Chairman), B Adams, R J Kendrick, Mrs J E Killey, 
Mrs C J Lawton, C E Reid, C L Strange and M A Whittington 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Andrew Appleyard (Inspection Manager Lincolnshire, Care Quality Commission), 
Paul Basset (Head of Adult Frailty and Long Term Conditions), Pam Clipson (Head of 
Finance - Adult Care and Community Wellbeing), Chris Erskine (Lead Professional 
and Principal Social Worker), Simon Evans (Health Scrutiny Officer), Glen Garrod 
(Executive Director - Adult Care and Community Wellbeing), Alina Hackney (Senior 
Strategic Commercial and Procurement Manager - People Services), Justin Hackney 
(Assistant Director, Specialist Adult Services), Theo Jarratt (County Manager, 
Performance Quality and Development) and Rachel Wilson (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 
56     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs M J Overton MBE. 
 
An apology for absence was also received from Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell OBE, 
Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and Children's Services. 
 
57     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 
 
58     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 JANUARY 2020 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2020 be signed by the 
 Chairman as a correct record. 
 
59     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR 

AND LEAD OFFICERS 
 

There were no announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillor or Lead 
Officers. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
26 FEBRUARY 2020 
 
60     CARE QUALITY COMMISSION - ADULT SOCIAL CARE INSPECTION 

UPDATE 
 

Consideration was given to a report by the Inspection Manager Lincolnshire from the 
Care Quality Commission (CQC) which provided the Committee with a position 
statement on the progress and themes coming out of the CQC's inspections of Adult 
Social Care services in Lincolnshire. 
 
The Inspection Manager reported that he had been in post for five months, and 
managed a team of nine ins
[...]
t for the year was provided in 
Appendix A to the report and a full analysis of each indicator over the year had been 
provided in Appendix B of the report. 
 
It was reported that out of the 23 measures, 18 were either on target or exceeding 
target.  Direct payments was still one of the top performers in terms of other local 
authorities.  Of the ones that were below target, it was noted that some had a time 
lag on the data, such as 'percentage of alcohol users that left specialist treatment 
successfully' had a three month lag time, however data that was being received on a 
weekly basis was showing lower re-presentation rates. 
 
Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions to the officers present 
in relation to the information contained within the report, and some of the points 
raised during discussion included the following: 

 In terms of the chlamydia diagnoses, new ways of doing this were being 
explored, such as sending out home testing kits.  The provider has been 
asked to be as inventive and creative as possible.  Members were happy to 
accept this performance data at this time. 

 It was queried whether there were any plans to include obesity as a measure, 
as there was now the One Lincolnshire approach.  It was noted that how this 
could be reflected would be discussed with the Director of Public Health. 

 It was noted that to change people's attitudes and behaviours was one of the 
hardest things to change, and it could take a significant amount of time. 

 It was highlighted that indicator 117 – '% of adults in contact with secondary 
mental health services living independently with or without support' was 
another area which needed to be looked at.  However, it was noted that this 
indicator referred to very low numbers of people.  To put it into context, this 
involved 55 people, and therefore any slight change to the numbers would 
have a big impact.   

Page 9



6 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
26 FEBRUAR
[...]
IP NHS FOUNDATION TRUST 

MENTAL HEALTH SECTION 75 PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 
 

Consideration was given to an exempt report in relation to the new Lincolnshire 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust Mental Health Section 75 Partnership Agreement. 
 
Officers responded to a number of questions from members in relation to the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the Committee support the recommendations as set out in the exempt 
 report. 
 

Page 11



8 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
26 FEBRUARY 2020 
 
The meeting closed at 1.03 pm 

Page 12



  
 

Open Report on behalf of Glen Garrod,  
Executive Director of Adult Care and Community Wellbeing 

 

Report to: Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 1 July 2020 

Subject: 
Examples of Excellent Work During Covid-19 - Overview 
for the Committee  

Decision 
Reference: 

  Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This item is to provide an overview of the excellent work undertaken during the 
covid-19 pandemic.  The presentation will highlight some good news stories and 
the creative and flexible ways in which individuals and organisations have worked 
to support the people Adult Care and Community Wellbeing have worked with.  
 
 

Actions Required: 

(1) The Committee are asked to consider the work to date.   
 
(2) The Committee are asked to comment on the future planned actions. 
 

 
1. Background
 
We know that our practitioners and teams have been navigating their way through 
the covid-19 pandemic with a stronger focus than ever on working together, being 
flexible, creative and with a focus on people and relationships.  
 
Covid-19 has created a situation and environment that has required individuals, 
teams and organisations to think and act differently, working in ways we would 
have found hard to have imagined a few months ago. While there have 
undoubtedly been challenges, there have also been successes and opportunities.  
 
Things that were previously thought impossible have been achieved in a matter of 
weeks.  We have pulled together to support people in communities and our teams 
by adopting new practices and organising ourselves in new ways.  
 
Collaboration between people and services, the third sector and communities has 
been evident and we have seen collective community action.  Alongside the many 
challenges, new areas of practice and ways of working are emerging, some of 
which will be valuable to hold onto when the pandemic is over.  No doubt many of 
us are considering different ways of working for the longer term. 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



An essential part of our work has been to support practitioners and colleagues to 
have access to emerging information, guidance and to support them to maintain 
their health and wellbeing.  
 
We want to share some of the examples of excellent work that is going on as a 
way of turning challenging times into a point of reflection for the benefit of Adult 
Care and Community Wellbeing and the people who need support every day. 
 
 
2. Consultation 

 
 
 

 

 
 

a)  Policy Proofing Actions Required 

n/a 
 

 
 

3. Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
 
 

This report was written by Chris Erskine, who can be contacted via email at 
chris.erskine@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 

 

 

 

Page 14

mailto:chris.erskine@lincolnshire.gov.uk


 
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of Glen Garrod, Executive Director of Adult Care and 
Community Wellbeing 

 

Report to: Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 01 July 2020 

Subject: 
Adult Care and Community Wellbeing Performance 
Report - Quarter 4 2019/20  

 

Summary:  

This report presents performance against Council Business Plan targets for the 
Directorate as at the end of Quarter 4 2019/20.   
 
A summary of performance against target for the year has been provided in 
Appendix A of this report. 
 
A full analysis of each indicator over the year has been provided in Appendix B of 
this report. 

 
 

Actions Required: 

The Committee is requested to consider the performance of Adult Care and 
Community Wellbeing for Quarter 4. 

 

 
1. Background 

 
This report provides an overview of performance for the suite of Corporate Business 
Plan measures designed to reflect the impact of the work of Adult Care and Community 
Wellbeing (ACCW) across five commissioning strategies:  
 

 Community Wellbeing  

 Safeguarding Adults 

 Specialist Adult Services 

 Carers  

 Adult Frailty and Long Term Conditions. 
 
As in previous performance reports to the Committee, a one-page summary has been 
provided at Appendix A.  his shows, at a glance, the status against targets for each 
measure.  In Community Wellbeing, there are five measures which have a time delay in 
reporting, so the latest available figures have been included and the period they relate 
to clearly marked (measures 31, 33, 34, 110 and 111).   

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 
 

For a number of measures we only have provisional data.  This is due to the process 
undertaken around the submission of statutory data which may mean this data changes 
and is therefore provisional until the process is complete.  These are marked as 
provisional. 
 
There are also four measures where we do not have quarter 4 data and, therefore, we are 
including previously reported quarter 3 data where it is available. These are detailed 
below.  
 
More detail, including indicator definitions and commentary on current performance from 
strategy owners, is provided in Appendix B.  For consistency and comparability, the 
Council Business Plan measures have been largely based on Adult Social Care statutory 
datasets, which enables benchmarking of performance against other local authorities. 
Benchmarking information is also provided in this appendix, where available. 
 
These five commissioning strategies consist of 24 measures. In quarter 4 we have
[...]
 2020.  The programme, with the 
agreed outcome measures, is being delivered as per the plan.  We are planning for a 
rollover of the programme into 2020-21.  

 

Page 76



Covid-19 
 
Covid-19 impacted in Lincolnshire towards the tail end of 2019-20 and resulted in 
ACCW incurring £0.099 costs for the procurement of personal protection equipment.  
This cost is fully funded from the covid-19 grant received from the government.  The 
unprecedented financial impact covid-19 will have on adult social care will be 
monitored as we move through 2020-21. 

 
1.5 Conclusion 

 
For the eighth consecutive year, Adult Care and Community Wellbeing concluded 
the financial year with an underspend of £1.040mm against its £227.370m budget. 
 
ACCW Medium Term Financial Plan, drafted February 2020, forecast 2020-21 would 
see ACCW continue to deliver within its agreed budget.  This position will be updated 
monthly given the potential financial impact of demand growth and covid-19 in year 
and moving forward. 
  
2. Consultation 

 
 
 

 

 
 

a)  Policy Proofing Actions Required 

n/a 
 

 

3. Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 were 
used in the preparation of this report. 
 
This report was written by Pam Clipson, Head of Finance Adult Care, who can be 
contacted on 07775 003614 or pam.clipson@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham 
Executive Director - Resources 

 

Report to: Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 1 July 2020 

Subject: 
Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme  

 

Summary:  

The Committee is also requested to consider its future work programme, which 
includes a list of possible items up to and including 25 November 2020.  The 
report also includes a schedule of previous activity by the Committee since June 
2017.  
  
The Committee is requested to note the decision made by the Executive on 
3 March 2020 on the Lincolnshire Partnership NHS Foundation Trust Mental 
Health Section 75 Partnership Agreement, following consideration by this 
Committee on 26 February 2020.  The Executive approved the recommendations 
set out in the report.  
 
 

Actions Required: 

(1) To review the Committee's future work programme, highlighting any activity 
for possible inclusion in the work programme. 
 

(2) To note the decision made by the Executive on 3 March 2020 on the 
Lincolnshire Partnership NHS Foundation Trust Mental Health Section 75 
Partnership Agreement, following consideration by this Committee on 
26 February 2020.    

 
 

 
1. Current Items 
 

The Committee is due to consider the following items at this meeting: -  
 

 

1 July 2020 – 10.00am  

Item Contributor(s) 

Examples of Excellent Work During 
Covid-19 

Glen Garrod, Executive Director – Adult 
Care and Community Wellbeing 

Page 79

Agenda Item 8



1 July 2020 – 10.00am  

Item Contributor(s) 

Adult Care and Community Wellbeing 
Performance Report - Quarter 4 2019/20 

Caroline Jackson, Performance 
Manager, Adult Care and Community 
Wellbeing 

Adult Care and Community Wellbeing 
Budget 2019-20 – Outturn Report 

Pam Clipson, Head of Finance, Adult 
Care and Community Wellbeing 

 

2. Future Items  
 
Set out below are the meeting dates up to October 2020, with a list of items 
allocated or provisionally allocated to a particular date.  The items in the published 
forward plan of executive decisions within the remit of this Committee are listed in 
Appendix A. 

 

9 September 2020 – 10.00am 

Item Contributor(s) 

Rural Strategic Partner of the Centre for 
Ageing Better 

Semantha Neal, Head of Prevention & 
Early Intervention, Public Health 

Michelle Howard, Assistant Director – 
People – East Lindsey District Council 

Payment Arrangements for Residential 
Care 

Pam Clipson, Head of Finance, Adult 
Care and Community Wellbeing 

Adult Care and Communit

Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 ADULTS AND COMMUNITY 

WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 1 JULY 2020 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR C E H MARFLEET (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors E J Sneath (Vice-Chairman), B Adams, R L Foulkes, R J Kendrick, 
Mrs C J Lawton, C E Reid, M A Whittington and R B Parker. 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Pam Clipson, Katrina Cope (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Simon Evans 
(Health Scrutiny Officer), Glen Garrod (Executive Director - Adult Care and 
Community Wellbeing), Caroline Jackson (Commissioning Manager – Performance 
Services) and Chris Erskine (Lead Professional / Principal Social Worker). 
 
1     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs J E Killey and Mrs M J 
Overton MBE. 
 
It was noted that the Chief Executive, having received notice under Regulation 13 of 
the Local Government (Committee and Political Groups) Regulations 1990, had 
appointed Councillor R B Parker to replace Councillor Mrs J E Killey for this meeting 
only. 
 
An apology for absence was also received from Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell OBE, 
Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and Children's Services. 
 
 
2     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest made at this point in the meeting. 
 
3     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 FEBRUARY 2020 

 
RESOLVED 
 

That the minutes of the Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 26 February 2020, be agreed and signed by the Chairman as 
a correct record. 

 
4     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR 

AND LEAD OFFICERS 
 



2 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
1 JULY 2020 
 
The Chairman extended the Committee's respects to Councillor Lewis Strange who 
had been a former member of the Committee; and expressed his and the 
Committee's best wishes to his family. 
 
The Chairman also highlighted to the Committee, the County Council's decision on 
26 June 2020, to discontinue the Safeguarding Boards Scrutiny Sub Group and 
allocate the responsibilities for the scrutiny of the Lincolnshire Safeguarding Adults 
Board to the Committee.  The Committee noted that it was planned to look at the 
Board's annual report in the autumn, and that other safeguarding items would be 
included in the Committee's work programme. 
  
Glen Garrod, Executive Director Adult Services and Community Wellbeing advised 
the Committee that Holly Clarke, a Lincolnshire County Council social work student, 
who was currently undertaking an apprenticeship at the University of Lincoln, had 
won a national essay competition. The Committee noted that the competition had 
been run by the British Association of Social Workers and the essay had been 
entitled "Working Better Together: How do we build stronger relationships between 
social workers and people using services".  It was noted further that Holly had 
explored the theme "Beyond two metres apart - using social media to build stronger 
social work relationships over distance". Congratulations were extended to Holly from 
the Executive Director; and the Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
5     EXAMPLES OF EXCELLENT WORK DURING COVID-19 - OVERVIEW 

FOR THE COMMITTEE 
 

Chris Erskine, Lead Professional/Principal Social Worker, Adult Care and Community 
Wellbeing provided a presentation and short video, which provided the Committee 
with some examples of the creative and flexible ways in which individuals and 
organisations had worked, to support the people Adult Care and Community 
Wellbeing had worked with and also highlighted some good news stories that had 
taken place during Covid-19. 
 
It was reported that although Covid-19 had brought challenges, individuals, teams 
and organisations had all pulled together to provide the support needed in the 
community, by adopting new working practices and procedures.  It was noted that 
some of the new ways of working would continue once the pandemic was over. 
 
It was highlighted that an essential part of the work had been to support practitioners 
and colleagues to have access to emerging information and guidance, and providing 
them with support to maintain their health and wellbeing. 
 
Some of the new ways if working included:  
 

 Ensuring there was human contact as this was something that people really 
appreciated with interaction being conducted by telephone, video call; and 
where needed with help from the carer services.  It was highlighted that carer 
staff had gone over and above to ensure the people they cared did not  feel 
isolated; 



3 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

1 JULY 2020 
 

 That the reconfiguration of the discharge policy had helped in keeping the 
number of Covid-19 cases in care homes in Lincolnshire very low;    

 Providing support to new staff and staff working from home. The Committee 
noted that the use of Teams had enabled contact remotely; ensuring that staff 
felt supported; and new and existing staff had been able to chat with others for 
advice and receive training when needed; 

 Provision of PPE equipment and guidance, it was highlighted that working with 
public health colleagues had led to the right advice being given at the right 
time; 

 Maintaining contact with people in the community at high risk.  It was reported 
that the most vulnerable people were identified early in the process; staff had 
made contact with them, and were continuing to do so on a weekly basis; and 

 The need to reflect on good working practices going forward, particularly the 
use of IT. 

 
During discussion, the Committee raised the following points: 
 

 Thanks were expressed for the presentation and video which had captured 
the essence of what had been happening during lock down; and for 
everyone pulling together to ensure that the most vulnerable within the 
community were well cared for; 

 Reassurance was given that if a second wave was to come, procedures 
would be in place; some of which would be improved due to the knowledge 
gained so far.  As a result, it was felt that the service was now in a better 
position going forward; 

 IT provision and data allowance for staff remote working.  The Committee 
noted that IT had improved over the last three months, but there was 
awareness that the connectivity was not always consistent across the 
county; but there had been a reduction in the number IT issues being 
highlighted by staff.  Confirmation was given that there was no awareness 
of staff having data allowance issues.  Reassurance was also given that 
those people who were less IT aware about using services would receive 
the necessary support needed; 

 Agile Working – It was highlighted that agile working would be the 
Council's new way of working going forward;  

 The need for reflection and learning from the crisis to ensure that services 
continued to be improved; 

 Ensuring that staff on the frontline received the support needed.  
Reassurance was given that staff received support and that this continued 
to ensure that staff were not under pressure and did not feel isolated.  The 
Committee noted that sickness absence had actually decreased 
throughout the period; 

 Officers agreed to share a copy of the presentation with the Committee; 
along with some examples of recent publications; 

 A question was asked as to whether there had been areas that had not 
done so well, or could have done better and whether this information could 
be shared with the Committee.  There was recognition that the last three 
months had been challenging and that a lot of work had been done to 



4 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
1 JULY 2020 
 

protect carers; and that this information could be made available for a 
future meeting.  The Committee was advised that lessons had been learnt 
and that these would be picked up in preparation for a potential second 
wave.  It was noted that the low transmission rates in Lincolnshire had 
been attributed to there being a hospital discharge policy already in place 
in early March; and to the Wellbeing Service contacting 17,000 vulnerable 
and shielding people; with the help of 700 volunteers so that they were 
able stay safe.  As a result, very few nursing or residential homes had 
needed to close or self-isolate; and when there had been some issues, 
guidance and support had been readily available from colleagues in public 
health; and 

 
Councillor M A Whittington wished it to be noted that his mother was in a nursing 
home, partly funded by Lincolnshire County Council; and that his wife worked for a 
homecare company in Grantham. 
 

 The Committee was advised that some care homes had gone into 
lockdown prior to the national lockdown; and that their residents had been 
tested.  Care homes had also been able to control their admissions which 
had also helped reduce transmission rates. 

 
AGREED 
 

1. That the update be noted. 
 

2. That further information should be provided in future reports relating to 
items not performing as well as they might; that lessons learnt from the 
excellent working should be incorporated into future planning, aligned 
against each of the commissioning strategies; and that more detailed 
information should be provided to allow the Committee to assess the scale 
of the work undertaken.   

 
3. That an update should be received at each meeting going forward.   

 
6     ADULT CARE AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING PERFORMANCE REPORT 

- QUARTER 4 2019/20 
 

The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Caroline Jackson, Performance Manager, 
Commercial Services. 
 
The Committee was advised that the report pertaining to this item could be found on 
pages 15 to 72 of the agenda pack.  The report provided the Committee with an 
overview of performance for the suite of Corporate Plan measures designed to reflect 
the impact of the work of Adult Care and Community Wellbeing across five 
commissioning strategies. 
 
Detailed at Appendix A to the report was a one page summary of performance 
against each target for the year; and Appendix B provided the Committee with a full 
analysis of each indicator over the year.  The Committee was advised that the report 



5 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

1 JULY 2020 
 

only covered 19 of the 24 measures and that this was primarily as a result of data not 
being available for five of the measures, due to Covid-19.  Of the 19 measures 
reported for Quarter four, 16 were reported as being either on target or exceeding 
target; and three were reported as being below target. 
 
The three measures below target were: 
 

 M31 - Percentage of alcohol users that left specialist treatment successfully.  
The Committee were reminded that this measure had been discussed 
previously at the 26 February 2020 meeting.  As a result, the target for 
2020/21 had been changed to reflect a more appropriate target of 35% 
compared to the current target of 40%; 

 M34 – Chlamydia diagnosis – It was highlighted that this matter had also been 
discussed at the February meeting.  The Committee was advised that it had 
been agreed for this measure to be removed from quarter one 2020/21, as it 
was felt that it was not an appropriate measure. The Committee noted that the 
measure would be replaced once a suitable measure had been developed 
which was aligned to the new national sexual health strategy; and 

 M111 - People are supported to successfully quit smoking. The Committee 
noted the figure of 504 (people supported to successfully quit smoking) 
reported in quarter three had not been cumulative, the figure reported should 
have been 939.  The Committee noted further that there was a three month 
data lag and that the target was planned to be changed to reflect contractual 
requirements for 2020/21. 

 

The Committee was advised that work was currently on-going developing 
performance reporting for the new Corporate Plan Success Framework and wider 
Council's performance and that this would be reported on from quarter two. 
 
During a short discussion, the Committee raised the following points: 
 

 The implications of Covid-19.  The Committee was advised that there had not 
been any patterns emerging.  It was however noted that there had been a 
reduction in the number of safeguarding contacts; and unlike the national 
picture, Lincolnshire had not seen a rise in the number of domestic abuse 
cases.  It noted that work was on-going with the Wellbeing Service to see if 
any trends emerged once lock down started to ease; 

 Forecasting assumptions – Reassurance was given that all providers were 
being monitored on a regular basis; 

 Smoking cessation page 33 of the report pack – A question was asked 
whether smoking was reducing nationally and whether any lessons could be 
learnt from Lancashire, whose performance figures were better than 
Lincolnshire's.  The Committee was advised that officers were looking into 
what Lancashire was doing differently.  The Committee noted that the rate of 
successful quits in Lincolnshire was declining, and that this was comparable to 
the national trend.  The Committee noted further that although smoking was 
reducing, there had been an increase in the number people vaping as an 
alternative to smoking.  It was highlighted that the opinion of Public Health 
England was that vaping was not as detrimental to health as smoking was. 



6 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
1 JULY 2020 
 

 

AGREED 
 

That the progress for Adult Care and Wellbeing Performance Report for 
Quarter 4 be noted; and that contact should be made with authority's 
performing better to share best practice. 

 
7     ADULT CARE AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING OUTTURN 2019-20 

 
The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Pam Clipson, Head of Finance, Adult Care 
and Community Wellbeing. 
 
The Committee noted that Adult Care and Community Wellbeing (ACCW) had 
concluded the year with an underspend of £1.040m against its £227.37m budget.   
 
The Committee was advised that Covid-19 had impacted in Lincolnshire towards the 
end of 2019/20; and had resulted in ACCW incurring £0.099 costs for the 
procurement of personal protection equipment.  It was highlighted the unprecedented 
financial impact of Covid-19 would have on adult social care would be monitored 
regularly.   
 
The Committee noted the Adult Care and Community Wellbeing Medium Financial 
Plan, drafted in February 2020, forecast 2020/21 would see ACCW continue to 
deliver within its agreed budgets.  It was noted further that this position would be 
updated monthly given the potential impact of demand growth and Covid-19 in year 
and moving forward. 
 
It was reported that following regional assurance, the Lincolnshire Better Care Fund 
Programme for 2019/20 had received national approval in early January 2020; and 
that plans were in place for a rollover of the programme into 2020/21. 
 
During discussion, the Committee raised the following points: 
 

 Thanks were extended to officers for their excellent report and for their 
financial management.  However, some concern was expressed on the 
financial impact of Covid-19 going forward.  The Committee was advised that 
at the moment it was difficult to forecast what might happen; but it was felt that 
demand would exceed the grant money received from the government.  It was 
noted that this risk was being escalated nationally; 

 Financial planning going forward.  The Committee noted that the Council's 
budget programme was planned through to 31 March 2024; and that would be 
based on the worst case scenario.  Reassurance was given that the risks were 
being monitored;  

 Page 74 – Reference was made to the £1.860m accelerated recovery of 
income predominantly from direct payment refunds and debtor income.  
Confirmation was given that the underspend at the end of the year would be 
re-aligned; and 



7 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

1 JULY 2020 
 

 Deprivation of Liberty – The Committee noted that a level of funding had been 
set aside in 2020/21 to ensure that demand was met, whilst the new Liberty 
Protection Standards were introduced.  

 
AGREED 
 

The Committee noted the outturn position for 2019/20 for Adult Care and 
Community Wellbeing.  

 
8     ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

Consideration was given to a report from the Health Scrutiny Officer which set out the 
Committee's work programme up to and including 25 November 2020. 
 
The Committee noted the decision made by the Executive on 3 March 2020 on the 
Lincolnshire Partnership NHS Foundation Trust Mental Health Section 75 Partnership 
Agreement, following consideration by the Committee at its meeting on 26 February 
2020. 
 
The Committee noted further that if an item on Extra Care Housing went ahead, 
which was due to be considered by the Executive on 2 September, the Committee 
would need to meet prior to this date; and that the preferred date was for Tuesday 1 
September 2020. 
 
A suggestion was made that for later in the year, the Committee should receive an 
update relating to the on-going impact of Covid-19. 
 
AGREED 
 

1. The work programme presented be noted. 
 
2. Note the decision made by the Executive on 3 March 2020 on the 

Lincolnshire Partnership NHS Foundation Trust Mental Health Section 75 
Partnership Agreement, following consideration by the Committee on 26 
February 2020. 

 
3. Note that if the item on Extra Care Housing goes ahead for the Executive 

on 2 September 2020, the Committee would need to meet prior to this date 
and the preferred was Tuesday 1 September 2020.  

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.07 pm 


